# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

### EPAS ID: PAT2655881

			PATENT		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		124557.224777			
Patent Number:       039322         Patent Number:       6185278         CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       (212)355-3333         Phone:       2124597136         Email:       tbennett@goodwinprocter.com         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.         Correspondent Name:       TRACEY D. BENNETT         Address Line 1:       C/O GOODWIN PROCTER         Address Line 2:       620 8TH AVE.         Address Line 4:       NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10018					
Patent Number:	6599322				
Patent Number:	6620332				
Patent Number:	7208222				
PROPERTY NUMBER	/pe	Number			
Postal Code:	01887				
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS				
City:	WILMINGTON				
Name: Street Address:	TECOMET INC. 115 EAMES STREET				
RECEIVING PARTY D	DATA		]		
GCI CAPITAL MARKI	ETS LLC, AS ADMIN	ISTRATIVE AGENT	12/19/2013		
CONVEYING PARTY		lame	Execution Date		
		RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY			
		NEW ASSIGNMENT			

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TRACEY D BENNETT		
Signature:	/s/Tracey D Bennett		
Date:	12/19/2013		
Total Attachments: 5 source=Patent Release - December 2010#page1.tif source=Patent Release - December 2010#page2.tif source=Patent Release - December 2010#page3.tif source=Patent Release - December 2010#page4.tif source=Patent Release - December 2010#page5.tif			

#### **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "<u>Release</u>") is made this <u>19th</u> day of December, 2013 (the "<u>Release Date</u>") for the benefit of Tecomet Inc., a Massachusetts corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>") by GCI Capital Markets LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Secured Party</u>"), for the benefit of itself and the other Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement (as hereinafter defined)).

WHEREAS, Grantor entered into that certain Credit Agreement dated as of December 16, 2010 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>")) with Secured Party, the other Loan Parties signatory thereto, and the Lenders party thereto;

WHEREAS, to secure payment and performance in full of the Obligations, Grantor entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 16, 2010 (as at any time prior to the date hereof amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Patent Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor granted to the Secured Party, for the benefit of itself and the other Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following: (i) each Patent, Patent registration and Patent application owned by Grantor, including, without limitation, the Patents, Patent registrations and Patent applications identified in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof, (ii) each Patent license identified in Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (iii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or impairment of any Patent or Patent registration owned by Grantor including, without limitation, the Patents and Patent registrations referred to in Exhibit A attached hereto, the Patent registrations issued with respect to the Patent applications referred to in Exhibit A attached hereto and the Patents licensed under any Patent license identified in Exhibit B attached hereto; in each case, whether in existence as of the date of the Patent Security Agreement or thereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>");

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on December 20, 2010 and such filing was recorded in the USPTO at Reel 025526/Frame 0935; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all outstanding amounts currently owing under the Credit Agreement and the security agreements and other financing documents executed in connection therewith and has requested that the Secured Party terminate, release and discharge, on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties, its security interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party agrees as follows:

PATENT REEL: 031823 FRAME: 0364 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Effective as of the Release Date, Secured Party hereby irrevocably and forever terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests in and to the Patent Collateral granted under the Patent Security Agreement, the Credit Agreement or any other security agreement or financing document executed in connection with the Credit Agreement. All rights and interests of the Grantor and the other Secured Parties in and to the Patent Collateral hereby revert to the Grantor.

2. <u>Recordation of Release</u>. The Secured Party understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for Grantor with the USPTO.

3. <u>Further Actions</u>. Secured Party further agrees to execute any other documents and take any further actions reasonably necessary in any state, country or jurisdiction that Grantor may reasonably require to effectuate, record or evidence Secured Party's release of security interest in the Patent Collateral as set forth above and/or to effectuate the intent and purpose of this Release, <u>provided that</u> all such documents are to be prepared by counsel to Grantor and the cost and expense of such documents and actions shall be borne solely by Grantor.

4. <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Credit Agreement.

## [Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

GCI CAPITAL MARKETS LLC, as Administrative Agent By: GC Advisors LLC, its sole member

2 By: a

Name: Marc C. Robinson Title: Managing Director

Patent Release (025526.0935)

### <u>Exhibit A</u>

#### **U.S. Patent Registrations**

Description	Patent No.	Issue Date
ASSEMBLED NON-RANDOM FOAMS	7,208,222	4/24/07
TEXTURED SURFACE HAVING	7,018,418	3/28/06
UNDERCUT MICRO RECESSES IN A		
SURFACE		
METHOD FOR MAKING A MESH-	6,620,332	9/16/03
AND-PLATE SURGICAL IMPLANT		
METHOD FOR PRODUCING	6,599,322	7/29/03
UNDERCUT MICRO RECESSES IN A		
SURFACE, A SURGICAL IMPLANT		
MADE THEREBY, AND METHOD FOR		
FIXING AN IMPLANT TO BONE		
FOCUSED RADIATION COLLIMATOR	6,185,278	2/6/01

**Foreign Patents** 

None.

None.

**U.S. Patent Applications** 

**Foreign Patent Applications** 

None.

# <u>Exhibit B</u>

#### Patent Licenses

Name of Agreement	Parties	Date of Agreement
Agreement for Use of HTC Grid	Tecomet, Inc. and Trex	8/23/2000
	Medical Systems Corporation	
Settlement Agreement and Release	Tecomet, Inc. Mikro Systems,	11/15/04
_	Inc., Michael Appleby, James	
	Atkinson, and Iain Fraser	

Patent Release (025526.0935)

**RECORDED: 12/19/2013**